our preferred shares, divided by the total number of ordinary shares outstanding as of March 31, 2004. Net tangible book value per ADS is equal
to 40 times the net tangible book value per ordinary share. Our pro forma net tangible book value per ordinary share represents the amount of net
tangible book value per ordinary share after giving effect to the automatic conversion of all of our outstanding Series A convertible preferred
shares and Series B redeemable convertible preferred shares into our ordinary shares.

After giving effect to the sale of our ADSs offered in this offering (assuming an initial public offering price of $11 per ADS) and after deducting
underwriting discounts and commissions and other estimated expenses of this offering, but without taking into account any other changes in
such tangible book value after March 31, 2004, our net tangible book value per ADS would increase to $2.64 per ADS. This represents an
immediate increase of $2.31 in net tangible book value per ADS to our existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $7.59, or $8.36 before
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and other estimated expenses of this offering, per ADS equivalent to purchasers of our ADSs
purchasing at the initial public offering price.

The following table illustrates the immediate dilution per ADS to new investors:

Assumed initial public offering price per ADS $11.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per ADS as of December 31, 2003 $0.33
Increase in net tangible book value per ADS attributable to the sale of
our ADSs $2.31

Pro forma net tangible book value per ADS after this offering $ 2.64

Dilution in net tangible book value per ADS to new investors $ 8.36

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of March 31, 2004, the differences between existing shareholders and new investors
with respect to the number of ordinary shares purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us and the average price per ordinary share paid
by existing shareholders and by new investors purchasing the ADSs in this offering assuming the initial public offering price of $11 per ADS
and without giving effect to underwriting discounts and commissions and other estimated offering expenses payable by us.

Ordinary
Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average Price

Per Ordinary Average Price
Number % Amount % Share Per ADS

Existing shareholders 1,050,000,000 76.6% $ 3,520,271 3.8% $0.003 $ 0.13
New investors 320,000,000 23.4% $88,000,000 96.2% $0.275 $11.00

Total 1,370,000,000 100.0% $91,520,271 100.0%

The foregoing discussion and table assumes no exercise of any outstanding stock options. As of March 31, 2004, there were stock options
outstanding to purchase an aggregate of 86,120,000 ordinary shares, of which 18,045,000 were exercisable, at a weighted average exercise price
of $0.0060 per share. If all these options had been exercised on March 31, 2004, before giving effect to

37

Edgar Filing: KONGZHONG CORP - Form F-1/A

46

Dilution

this offering, our pro forma net tangible book value would have been approximately $0.33 per ADS, or $0.01 per ordinary share, the increase in

[…]

Edgar Filing: KONGZHONG CORP - Form F-1/A

117

Principal and selling shareholders

The table below sets forth information with respect to the beneficial ownership, within the meaning of Section 13(d)(3) of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or the Exchange Act, of our ordinary shares, as of March 31, 2004, (1) assuming the conversion of all of our
preferred shares into ordinary shares, and (2) as adjusted to reflect the sale of our ADSs offered in this offering for:

Ø each person whom we know owns beneficially more than 5% of our ordinary shares;

Ø each of our directors and each of our senior officers who beneficially own our ordinary shares; and

Ø each other selling shareholder who will participate in this offering.
The number of our ordinary shares outstanding used in calculating the percentage of each listed person includes our ordinary shares underlying
options held by such person that are exercisable immediately, but excludes ordinary shares underlying options held by any other person.

Shares beneficially Shares being Shares beneficially
owned prior to this sold in the owned after this

offering offering(1) offering(1)

Name Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Yunfan Zhou (shares held
through Mobileren Inc.) 287,500,000 27.4% 16,000,000 1.5% 271,500,000 19.8%
Nick Yang 287,500,000 27.4% 16,000,000 1.5% 271,500,000 19.8%
Global Lead Technology Limited 140,000,000 13.3% 14,717,480 1.4% 125,282,520 9.1%
Draper Fisher Jurvetson ePlanet
Ventures L.P.(2) 89,880,000 8.6% 9,448,640 0.9% 80,431,360 5.9%
Draper Fisher Jurvetson ePlanet
Partners Fund, LLC(2) 1,866,680 0.2% 196,240 �% 1,670,440 0.1%
Draper Fisher Jurvetson ePlanet
Ventures GmbH & Co. KG(2) 1,586,660 0.2% 166,800 �% 1,419,860 0.1%
eGarden I(3) 59,500,000 5.7% 6,254,920 0.6% 53,245,080 3.9%
Calver Investments Limited(3) 24,500,000 2.3% 2,575,560 0.2% 21,924,440 1.6%
eGarden Ventures (HK), Ltd. (3) 3,500,000 0.3% 367,920 �% 3,132,080 0.2%
Lucky Dragon Holdings
Group Ltd. 81,666,660 7.8% 8,585,200 0.8% 73,081,460 5.3%
Yin Alice Chau 52,500,000 5.0% 5,519,040 0.5% 46,980,960 3.4%
Yang Cha(4) 1,600,000 0.2% 168,200 �% 1,431,800 0.1%
Fan Zhang � � � �% � �%
Charlie Shi � � � �% � �%
Richard Wei � � � �% � �%
Xianghong Chen � � � �% � �%
All directors and senior officers
as a group of 7 persons.(5) 575,000,000 54.8% 32,000,000 3.0% 543,000,000 39.6%

(1) Assumes that the underwriters do not exercise the over-allotment option.

101

Edgar Filing: KONGZHONG CORP - Form F-1/A

118

Principal and selling shareholders

(2) Draper Fisher Jurvetson ePlanet Ventures L.P., Draper Fisher Jurvetson ePlanet Partners Fund, LLC and Draper Fisher Jurvetson ePlanet
Ventures GmbH & Co. KG together hold 8.9% of our company prior to the offering and 6.1% following this offering.

(3) eGarden I, Calver Investments Limited and eGarden Ventures (HK), Ltd. together hold 8.3% of our company prior to this offering and
5.7% following this offering.

(4) Represents stock options to acquire ordinary shares which are exercisable immediately. The options have an exercise price of $0.0025 per